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Mr. William Parker 
Uniserv Director 
Michigan Education Association 
3133 Union Lake Rd. ' 

Union Lake, Michigan 48085 

Dear Mr. Parker: 

T h i s  i s  i n  response t o  your l e t t e r  concerning the Campaign Finance Act 
("the Act"), P.A. 388 of 1976, as  amended. 

Your question i s  posed with reference t o  language which appeared i n  t he  
A p r i l ,  1978, volume of CFR Bulletin.  The relevant language provided: 

"To qua1 i f y  f o r  a reporting waiver a conunittee must (1)  note on 
its original o r  amended statement of organization, item 10,  t ha t  
i t  does not expect t o  receive o r  spend more than $500 in a s i ~ l c  
elect ion,  and ( 2 )  the committee must not, i n  f a c t ,  receive or sj%nd 
more than tha t  amount i n  the elect ion."  (Emphasis supplied) 

, 
You indicate an education comnittee supported one candidate fo; a seat  on the  
board of one school d i s t r i c t ,  and two candidates f o r  two sea t s  on another local  
board o f  education. Contributions to  each candidate were l e s s  than $500.00, 
a1 though contributions received by the education cononittee exceeded $500.00. 
All candidates sought election a t  the annual school e lec t ions  held on the 
second Plonday i n  June. 

You ask whether the candidacies consti tuted three separate  elect ions o r  a '  
s ingle  election?' 

The language i n  t h e  CFR Bulletin is an interpretat ion of Section 24(4) of the  
Act (MCLA 5 169.224) which s t a t e s :  

"When f i l i n g  a statement of organization a cornrni t t e e  may indicate  
in a sworn statement tha t  the cormittee does not expect -- fo r  each ' 
election t o  receive an amount i n  excess of $500 or  exceed an 
amount in excess of $500." (Emphasis supplied) 

"Election" i s  defined i n  Section 5(1) (MCLA 5 169.205) a s  a primary, general,  
special ,  o r  millage election held in t h i s  s t a t e  o r  a convention o r  caucus of 
a po l i t ica l  party held in th i s  s t a t e  to  nominate a candidate. 
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If a committee des i res  to  qua1 i f y  for t h e  "reporting waiver," the committee 
my support o r  oppose as many campaigns or candidates as . i t  r.rishcs, so 1 o,ng 
a s  i t  does not exceed $500 in contributions o r  expenditures f o r  a pa r t i cu la r  
e lect ion as  defined i n  the Act .  In your ci ted example, a l l  of the candidates 
supported by the education comrnittee r.rould be within a "single election." 

This response may be considered informational on ly  and not a s  cons t i tu t ing  
a declaratory rul ing. 

Off ice o f  Hearings and Legislation 
, . .  .. 

PTF: pk 
. . 

. . 

. . 




